BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

s sk st s ke ke e ke st ok ok s s ot e ot ok sk sk ok e e sk ok s ke ok ot ok ok ok sk ke ok ok ok ok ok sk ok kK

In the Matter of AGREED ORDER

§
Registered Nurse License Number 739746 §
issued to JEANNETTE DURAN §

’ §

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the matter of JEANNETTE DURAN, Registered Nurse License Number 739746, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Informafcion received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to
discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
notice and hearing and agreed' to the entry of this Agreed Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on February 26, 2019.

~ FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the mstitution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below 1n
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is-in current
status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Phoenix College, Phoenix,
Arizona, on December 12, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on March 29, 2007.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

3/2007 -2010 RN

Del Sol Medical Center
El Paso, Texas
2010 - 2011 RN Ernest Enterprise Home Health

El Paso, Texas

739746:254 ) 20

[es]
b
o
o
=
=8
2
«
]
=
o
il
g
<
g
<
g
=
=
o
w
2
g
f=9

)
§

& B
el y)
!
Eil=d
g2
sz
2 g
- 6
e o
8 e
g5
9
o<
55
s
j=a=d
o O
o o
=R
o«
&3
o 8
LRl
8 &
&
=

-
[
&
=
o
b
&

2
&
o

=4
=
2
3
s
8
o
o
=
o
2
5

=2
5
=}

M



Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

2011 - 2012 RN Physicians Hospital
' El Paso, Texas
08/2011 — 11/2013 RN Foundations Hospital
El Paso, Texas
11/2013 — 03/2012 Unknown
04/2012 ~ 06/2016 RN ' El Paso Children’s Hospital
: El Paso, Texas
07/2016 — 12/2017 RN | Driscoll Children’s Hospital
: Corpus Christi, Texas
01/2018 - Present RN Epic Health Services

Corpus Christi, Texas

6. On or about September 18, 2007, Respondent was issued the sanction of Remedial
Education with Fine through an Order of the Board. On or about November 14, 2007,
Respondent successfully completed the terms of the Order. A copy of the September 18,
2007, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

7. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Driscoll Children’s Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas, and had been in that position for one
(1) year.and four (4) months.

8. On or about November 10, 2017, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Driscoll
Children’s Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent withdrew two (2) vials of Fentany|
Citrate 100mcg from the medication dispensing system for Patient Medical Record
Number 858967, but failed to document, and/or completely and accurately document, the
administration of the medications in the patient’s Medication Administration Records
and/or nurses’ notes. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient, in that
subsequent caregivers would rely on her documentation to further medicate the patient,
which could result in an overdose. Additionally, Respondent’s conduct placed the hospital
in violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety
Code.

9. On or about November 10, 2017, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Driscoll
Children’s Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent withdrew two (2) vials of Fentanyl
Citrate 100mcg from the medication dispensing system for Patient Medical Record
Number 858967, but failed to follow the facility’s policy and procedures for wastage of
the unused portions of the medications. Respondent’s conduct left medications
unaccounted for, was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy, and placed the pharmacy n
violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.
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10. In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine (9), Respondent denies the
allegations and states she is extremely careful with the handling of medication. Respondent
states she has a long history of caring for patients without complaint, and states her
documentation was above par with her former fellow employees.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The e\}izdence recetved 1s sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ,AI)MN. CODE
§217.1{1)(A),(1H(B),((C)&(1 YD) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B);(1)(C),(4),(10)(C)&(11)(B):

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
739746, heretofore issued to JEANNETTE DURAN.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupatiohs Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

1. SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL

receive §the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION in accordance with the terms of this

Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As aresult of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single
state” and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas in another
nurse licensure compact party state.

739746:254 -3- 20



IL - COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADM[N CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Agreed Order.

II. UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully

complefe the ‘Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders", which-can be accessed

on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints” drop-down menu or directly

at:  hup.//www.bon. texas.gov/ UnderstandinzBoézrdOrders/index.asp. Upon sucéessful
completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the
course, iwhich automatically transmits the verification to the Board.
IVv. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)
In addition to any continuing education réquirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless

otherwise specifically indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not
be approved.

B. A Board-approved course in medication administration with a didactic portion
of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than twenty-four
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(24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be provided by the
same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages;
the six (6) rights of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of
route; and possible adverse effects resulting from improper administration. The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration only. The
course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to
be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the
course. Successful completion of this course requires RESPONDENT to
successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

C. A Board-approved course in nursing doecumentation that shall be a minimum
of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include: nursing standards
related to accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording;
methods and processes of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and
computerized documentation. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved. . ' '

D. The course "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)
Learning Extension. ’

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at www.bon. texas.gov/compliance.

V. SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, should the RESPONDENT'S conduct, as outlined in

the findings of fact of this Agreed Order, result in subsequent judicial action, including a
deferred disposition, RESPONDENT may be subject to further disciplinary action, up to,
and including, revocation of RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas.
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RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will
be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas
and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas Occupations Code
Chapter 304, Article 111, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact
privilegés, if any. |

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

i , CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that | have the nght to legal counsel priov w signing Pus Order | have
reviewed this Order 1 neither adeut nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein My my sivnauie on
this Order, 1 agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions of said Ordi, o avoud turther
disciplinary action in this matter. | waive judicial review of this Order. Tundernstjund this this Order
becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behall of e Texas Board of
Nursing and a copy wall br:’ mailed to me. [ understand that ff  fasl 1o comply baly all rerms and
conditions of this Order, T wall be subjeet 1o mvestigation and disciphnary mcnon wmcludne
possible revocation of my livense(s) and/or privileges to practice nursini i thy Srans of Fosas,

a consequence of my noncompliance.

*

, ‘X:\\ w oo AL L
Sworn to and subscribed befisre me this \L\  day nfﬂx\&,ﬁ‘{;gk\“ s, 2040

SEAL \m.)u\xﬂ M b
, : Loy -
Notary Public m and for the Stae of Ve 0

BIBt MARTINEZ
HOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMM. EXP. 06/22/2022
NOTARY 1D 13148607-7

, _— Signed this l[? %,Iga?' MAFT—(L ; j 0,




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 19

day of March, 2019, by JEANNETTE DURAN, Registered Nurse License Number 739746, and

said Agreed Order s final.

739746:254

Effective this 19" day of April, 2

%%m/

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
" FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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-In the Matter of Multi State Licensure
Compact Privilege Associated with
Arizona Registered Nurse License
Number 126855 and Texas
Registered Nurse License Number 739746
issued to JEANNETTE SANCHEZ

AGREED
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ORDER

On this day the Bogrd of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinéﬁer
referred to as the Board, considered the matter of JEANNETTE SANCHEZ, Multi State
Licensure Compact Privilege Associated withA Arizona Registered Nurse License Number
126855 and Texas Registered Nurse License Number 739746, hereinafter referred to as
Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(8) & (13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Order offered on May 25, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

subject to ratification by the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas

and holds a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Arizona which is in
Inactive status.
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4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Phoenix College, Phoenix,
Arizona on December 12, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Arizona on March 2, 2004 and licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on March 29, 2007.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
3/04 - 6/04 Staff Nurse :
Scottsdale HealthCare

Scottsdale, Arizona

7/04 - 9/05 Staff Nurse
Thomason Hospital
El Paso, Texas

9/05 - 12/06 - Staff Nurse
Sierra Providence Health Network
El Paso, Texas

6. At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was
employed as a Staff Nurse with Thomason Hospital, El Paso, Texas, and had been in this
position for one (1) year.

7. On or about July 26, 2005, while utilizing her multi state licensure compact privilege through
her license to practice professional nursing in the State of Arizona, and employed with
Thomason Hospital, El Paso, Texas, Respondent transferred Patient Medical Record
Number 00000-074-81-05, who had multiple medication problems and experienced a
hypoglycemic episode while in the emergency room, to the telemetry unit without an
intravenous infusion of Dextrose 10% as ordered by the physician. Respondent's failure to
ensure that the patient's intravenous infusion of Dextrose 10% was connected and infusing
while en route to the telemetry unit resulted in the patient's glucose level dropping to "35"
and experiencing another hypoglycemic episode whereby the patient became non-responsive
and incoherent. Patient Medical Record Number 00000-074-81-05 was subsequently
transferred to the intensive care unit for stabilization.

8. On or about March 27, 2007, Respondent's license was issued a Decree of Censure and
assessed a $1000.00 Civil Penalty by the State of Arizona, Arizona Board of Nursing for the
incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7). A copy of the March 27, 2007 Consent
Agreement and Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated
by reference, as part of this Order.

739746:013 : -2- Cl10



9. In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent states that she
provided nursing care to this patient in the Emergency Room for almost (8) hours and
checked this patient's blood sugars every hour while Dextrose 10% was infusing. Just prior
to transferring the patient to the Telemetry Unit, the patient's blood sugar was in the "60's."
Respondent denies that she disconnected or delegated the discontinuation of the patient's
intravenous fluids.

10.  While utilizing her multi state compact privilege associated with her license to practice
’ professional nursing in the State of Arizona and employed with Sierra Providence Health
Network, El Paso, Texas, Respondent practiced professional nursing in the State of Texas
while her Arizona license was in inactive status January 10, 2006 - December 13, 2006.
Respondent changed her primary state of residence to the State of Texas in January 2006 and
failed to apply for a license in the State of Texas in violation of the multi state licensure
compact rules. ’

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
Jurisdiction over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13),
Texas Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A), (B) & (C),
217.12(11)(B) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §220.2.

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Multi State Licensure Compact
Privilege Associated with Arizona Registered Nurse License Number R126855 and
Texas Registered Nurse License Number 739746 heretofore issued to JEANNETTE
SANCHEZ, including revocation of Respondent's Multi State Licensure Compact
Privilege Associated with Arizona Registered Nurse License Number R126855 and
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the
Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REMEDIAL

EDUCATION AND FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the
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Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code,
§§301.001 et seq., the Ruies and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seg. and this Order.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORD&ERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure pri\}ilegé, if any, to practice professional nursing in
compact states. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
~ encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

¢y RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sizedv license issued to
JEANNETTE SANCHEZ, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days
from the date of ratification of this Order for appropriatle notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT
SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being
offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It
shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing et-hics,

confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies
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regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception, Nurses with Chemical Dependency,
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
| RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the spOnsoﬁng institution tosubmit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by tﬁe Board, to the Ofﬁ;ce of fhe Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. Thi; course shall be takén in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any; and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bne.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses.html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this
course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The c;émse shall contain a minimum twenty-
four (24) hour clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who
provides the didactic portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of
medication administration only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall
include: a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug
dosages; the five (5) rights of rpedication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and
possible adverse effects resulting from improper admihistration. The course description shall
indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to

determine successful completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both
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the didactic and clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Veﬁﬁcaﬁon of Course Completion form, provided by the Board,
to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This
course shall be taken in addition to any other courses s&pulated in this Order, if any, and in addition
to any continuing education requirements‘the Board has for rélicensure. Board-approved courses
may be found at the following Board website address:
http://www.bne.state. tx.us/about/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred
fifty dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty—ﬁve (45) days éf
entry of this Order days of the suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the
Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial péyrnents
will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencmﬁbered license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I bave the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order. I waive representation by coupsel. 1have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny
the violations alleged herein. By my signature on thls Order, T agree to the Findingé of F‘act,
Couclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. | waive judicial review of this Order. ] understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms 6f this Order become
effective, and a copy will be maﬂed 1o me. Jundetstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Ordcr; 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
revocation of my Multi State Licensure Compact Privilege Associated with Arizona Registered
Nurse License Number R126855 and my license to practice brofwsional pursing in the State of
Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
| ed this \ _ day of weeex2067.
< _Toee S

TTE SANCHEZ, Respondent  <—

Sworn to and subscribed before me th y of 5@% , 2&
SEAL J\u% </
¢\

"y

" Notary Public in and for the State of s [0) /4 =2 S

Si

-
S O X O X NN

MRY £
x 00,

& :
*@Q NOTARY PUBLIC
D%'»\G A -(gé‘/’é’ »“:,-TATE (E'F TEXAS
S My Comm. Bxp. 06-18-08
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 13th
day of September, 2007, by JEANETTE SANCHEZ, Multi State Licensure Compact Privilege
Associated with Arizona Registered Nurse License Number R126855 and Texas Registered
Nurse License Number 739746, and said Order is final.

Effective this _18th day of _ September, 2007.

LA L2 rrrpe

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

739746:013 C10



Janet Napolitano

Governor

Joey Ridenour

Exccutive Director

WSW?W«:{M

4747 North 7" Street, Suite 200
Phoenix AZ 85014-3653
Phone (602) 889-5150 Fax (602) 889-5155
E-Mail: arizona@azbn.org
Home Page http://www.azbn.org

AFFIDAVIT OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

STATE OF ARIZONA
COUNTY OF MARICOPA

1, Joey Ridenour, Executive Director for the Arizona State Board of
Nursing, County of Maricopa, State of Arizona, do hereby certify that I am the
officer having the legal custody for the records hereto attached in the office of the
Arizona State Board of Nursing, County of Maricopa, State of Arizona, a public
office of said State. The attached copies are true coples of the records on
JEANETTE NICOLE SANCHEZ. Personnel of the Arizona State Board of
Nursing prepared the records during the ordinary course of business.

Witness my hand and the seal of the Arizona State Board of Nursing

at 4747 N. 7th Street, Suite 200, Phoenix, Arizona 85020 on April 19, 2007.

SEAL

O”” xﬁfl{f«/ ﬂfﬂj)@’i’-ﬁeﬁ,

Joey R]denour, R.N., M.N.
Executive Director
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BEFORE THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF PROFESSIONAL

)
NURSE LICENSE NO.: RN126855 ) DECREE OF CENSURE WITH
ISSUED TO: ) CIVIL PENALTY
JEANETTE NICOLE SANCHEZ, ) - CONSENT AGREEMENT
‘ ) ~ AND ORDER NO: 0512114
RESPONDENT )

A complaint charging J eahctte Nicole Sanchez (“Respondent™) with violation of
the Nurse Practice Act has been received by the Arizona State Board of Nursing (“Board”). In
the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of the above-captioned matter, consistent with the
public interest, statutory réquirements and the responsibilities of the Board, and pursuant to
AR.S. §41-1092.07 (F) (5), the undersigned parties enter into this Consent Agreement as a final
disposition of this matter:

~ Based on the evidence before it, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Jeanette Nicole Sanchez (“Respondent”) holds Board issued professional
nurse license no. RN126855.

2. The Board has authority pursuant to A.R'S. §§32-1606, 32-1663, and 32-
1664 to impose disciplinary sanctions agamst the holders of nursing licénses for violations of the
Nurse Practice Act, A.R.S. §§32-1601 to -1667.

3. From in or about July 2004 to in or about September 2005, Respondent was
employed as a professional nurse at Thomason Hospital in El Paso, Texas. On or about J uly 26,
2005, Respondent transferred a patient with multiple medical problems and unstable blood

sugars from the emergency department to the floor. The patient had a physician’s order for an



Y

infusion of dextrose 10%. Respondent transferred the patient to the floor without the dextrose
infusing, contributing td the patient having a critically low blood sugar of 35, and later requiring
a transfer to the Intensive Care Unit. |

4. According to Respondent, she did not disconnect or delegate the
disconnection of the dextrose to anyone, but failed to ensure the infusion was running prior to
transferring the patient. Respondent accepted responsibility for her actions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 32-’1666, 32-1663 and 32-1664, the Board has subject
matter and personal jurisdiction in this matter.

The conduct and circumstances described in the F indings of Fact constit;lte
violations of A.R.S. § 32-1663 (D), as defined in A.R.S. § 32-1601(16), (d) and (j); and A.A.C. -
R4-19-403(BY), (1), (2) and (10). e

The conduct and circumstances described in the F indings of Fact constitute
sufficient cause pursuant to AR.S. § 32-1664(N) to revoke, éuspend or take other disciplinary
action against the license of Respondent to practice as a professional nurse in the State of
Arizona.

Respondent admits the Board’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. |

In lieu of a formal hearing on these issues, Respon.dent agrees to issuance of the
attached Order and waives all rights to a hearing, rehearing, appeal or judicial review relating to
this Consent Agreement and Order.

Respondent understands that all investi gative materials prepared or received by
the Board concerning these violations and all notices and pleadings relating thereto may be

retained in the Board’s file concerning this matter.



’

Respondent understands that those admissions are conclusive evidence of a prior
violation of the Nurse Practice Act and may be used for purposes of determining sanctions in any
future disciplinary matter. |

Respondent understands the right to consult.legal counsel prior to entering into
this Consent Agreement and such consultation has been either obtained or is waived.

Respondent understands that this Consent Agreelﬁent is effective upon its
acceptance by the Board and by Respondent as evidenced by the respective signatures thereto.
Respondent’s signature obtained via facsimile shall have the same effect as an original signatufe.
Once signed by the Respondent, the agreement cannot bé withdrawn without the Board’s
approval or by stipulation between the Respondent and the Board’s designee. The effc;ctive date
of this Order is the date the Consent Agreement is signed by the Board and by Respondent. If the
Conseﬁt Agreement is signed on different dates, the later date is the effective date.” -

Respondent - = <

Dated:_ ‘//3//0 7

ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF NURSING
SEAL '
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Joey Ridenour, R.N., M.N.
Executive Director

Dated: March 27, 2007

MUNGER/RN 26855



ORDER
Based ﬁpon tﬁe foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the parties
agree to the provision and penalties iﬁposed as follows:
- A. Respondent’s consent to the terms and conditions of this Ofder and waiver of
public hearing ére accepted.
B. Itis ordered that a DECREE OF CENSURE be entered against license no.
RN126855, held by Respondent.
C. Reépondent shall be assessed a Civil Penalty in the amount of One Thousand
and No/100 Dollars ($1 ,OOO}.OOO).
(1) Respondent shall pay the Civil Penalty, in full, via cash, CQ.Si’liCI"S
check or money order by May 30, 2007. |
(2) " If Respondent fails to pay the Civil Penalty, in the manner statéd in
paragréph C.(1), above, Respondent’s professional nursing license shall be AUTOMATICALLY
SUSPENDED. The suspension of the professional nursing license or shall continue until one of
the following events occurs:
(a) the civil penalty is paid in full:
Respondent shall pay the Civil Penalty, in full, via cash,
cashier’s check or money order before the certified nursing
assistant certificate is granted. No personal checks or
business checks are accepted;
or
(b) one calendar year from the due date stated in paragraph B.(1) has

expired. If Respondent fails to‘pay the Civil Penalty, in full, within one year from the due date



stated in paragraph C. (1), above, Respondent’s professional nursing license shall be

AUTOMATICALLY REVOKED for a period of five (5) years, pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-1664(N).

Respondent agrees to waive any hearing, rehearing and all appeal ri ghts or

remedies regarding any suspension or revocation imposed pursuant to this paragraph.

D. This Order becomes effeetive upon the Board’s and Respondent’s acceptance

of the Consent Agreement as evidenced by the Executive Director’s and Respondent’s respective

signatures. The effective date is the date the final fully executed and sealed Consent Agreement

and Order 1s mailed to Respondent.

JR/SMM:smm
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ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

o N S A
."ﬂ}?ﬁﬂs. £ a W}é" gjq%;g; S5 ol z,!éum%.__s';i;‘-ﬁ%

JoeyR1 enour, R.N,, M.N,
Executive Director

Dated: Marcﬁ27, 2007

COPY mailed this 30" day of March, 2007, by First Class Mail to:

Jeanette Nicole Sanchez
6201 London Bridge
ElPaso TX 79934

And
Jeanette Nicole Sanchez

5000 Cockrell Lane
El Paso TX 79924

By: D. Lindsey
Legal Secretar y



